

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLV Aizawl, Friday 9.12.2016 Agrahayana 18, S.E. 1938, Issue No. 532

NOTICE

No.J.11012/90/2014-HFW, the 6th December, 2016. In the interest of public service, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute a **State Task Force for Sustainable Development Goals** under Health & Family Welfare consisting of the following members with immediate effect and until further orders:-

Chairman : Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram

Vice Chairman : Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Health & F.W.

Convener & Secy. : Principal Director, Health & Family Welfare

Members:

- 1. Joint Secretary, Health & Family Welfare.
- 2. Director of Health Services, Mizoram
- 3. Director of Hospital & Medical Education, Mizoram
- 4. Mission Director, National Health Mission.
- 5. Joint Director (Planning), D.H.S.
- 6. Joint Director (Planning), DHME.
- 7. Project Director, Mizoram Aids Control Society.
- 8. Chief Executive Officer, Mizoram State Health Care Society.
- 9. All Programme Officers from DHS & DHME.
- 10. Research Officer (Planning) from DHS & DHME.

Ex-532/2016 2

Terms of Reference : Action points

- 1. To oversee the roll out, Implementation and Monitoring & Evaluation of SDG-3;
- 2. Sensitize key stakeholders; plan consultations on lines of National SDG consultation.
- 3. Initiate dialogue on health sector performance assessment and setting health priorities for the state in line with the SDG-3 targets and indicator;
- 4. Engage and initiate dialogue on inter-sectoral convergent action for health, and
- 5. Start mulling over identification of the key initiatives necessary for strengthening health information and reporting mechanisms required for measurement of the SDG-3 indicators.
- 6. Set up review mechanisms:
 - a) Put in place mechanisms for periodic review and progress in the SDG implementation: and
 - b) Guide the analysis of data for feeding into policy/programmatic action.

Lalrinliana Fanai,

Commr. & Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Health & Family Welfare Department.